

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 2 OF 2012
IN
Civil Appeal 8398/2013

YATINDER KUMAR AGGARWAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUKUND SWARUP & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date: 18/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. Atul Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is informed that the property in dispute had been sold to third parties by the respondents, who are sought to be impleaded by the petitioners. The names and addresses of these parties, as provided by the learned counsel for the petitioners, are as follows:-

1. Mr. Anil Kumar, S/o Sri Sohan Lal Sharma, R/o Village Fatehpur, Tehsil Rampur, Maniharan, Saharanpur, Uttar Pradesh.
2. Mr. Shakti Singh, S/o Sri Dharma Singh, R/o Vivek Vihar, Shastri Nagar, Saharanpur, Uttar Pradesh.
3. Mr. Srawan Kumar Gupta, S/o Late Mr. Chandra Kiran Gupta, R/o 39, Saket Colony, Saharanpur, Uttar Pradesh.
4. Mr. Sandeep Agrawal, S/o Mr. V.K. Agrawal, R/o B-81, New Agra, Agra, Uttar Pradesh.

The present petitioners desire to take possession of the property from these parties. These parties are permitted to be joined as respondents in the present petition.

Issue fresh notice to the respondents, returnable on 27th March, 2014 at 2.00 PM. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

The respondents need not be remained present personally in the Court, they may be represented by their respective counsel as the newly added respondents have not been joined as contemnors.

It would also be open to the petitioners to serve an additional copy of the notice to the lawyers representing the newly added parties in the execution proceedings.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)
| Sr. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| | Assistant Registrar